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Studies -on the marine Fauna in Ibaraki Prefecture—1I
On the Shell Fauna
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This paper is a report on shells collected in the coast of lbaraki Prefecture. The

contents are as follow :

order Archaeogastropoda 6 families 42 gpectes
order Mesogastropoda . 23 families 37 species
order Neogastropoda 11 families 63 species
order Pleurocoela 4 families 6 species
order Basommatophora 1 family 2 species
class Scaphopoda 1 family 2 species
order Lipodonta 1family 1 species
order Taxodonta - 5families 13 species
order Dysodonta 8 families - 27 species
order Heterodonta 13 families 50 spectes
order Adapedonta " b families 12 species
order Anomalodesmacea 4 families 5 species
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Tab. 2. The resalt of the oceanographic ohserbation the east of Qarai.

month : 2 I 8

__ésezh___fgérf-l milel 5 | 10 IR 20 ; 251 115|101 ]2 2
m A

S 1040120 1310 136|130 148 205 205|250 252 | %9 2.0
BRI RN BERCIN NGO NN (3)‘ @ 3 G & &
10 10.8 | 12.4 | 13.5|13.6 | 13.6 1 15.0 | 23.6 ' 23.5 | 24.0 [ 24.5 | 24.8 | 23,9
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M @] @ @ 1 & G @
150 13,5 | 14.2 | 14.4|14.4 | 12.8
@ | @ | N G
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result is mean of temperature from 1947 to 1953.
( ) number is freguency of obserbation,
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Tab. 3. Catches of shell in the coast of Ibaraki-Pref. (in kan)

Awabi*! Hirasajae*? ! Chosenhamaguri*? Ubagai**

year {mernoJ catch | year imemoi catch | year i.memo‘ catch | year 'memo| catch
before the 1914 | max |89, 051} 1941 . 4,800{ 1925 | max | | 687,830 1922 | max 3, 091, 250

1923 | min (17,539 1942 2,130 1934 | min 1,500/ 1919 | min . 690
war 1943 | 6,600

‘ L

DU P, . ‘ } ‘ :
in recent | 1952 6,900 ‘ 1952 482,100 1952 7,800
years 1953 4,600 1953 478, 800 1953 30, 500

*#1  Haliotis (Euhaliotis) discus hanai.

*2  Astraea (Pachypoma) japonica (Dunker).
*  Meretrix lamarckii Deshayes,

*  Spisula (Spisula) sachalinensis (Schrenck).
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FF TEPBBONBLED, Faver eV, vAN4 G RBRETENHEYORE
(Table3.) BB BT 5, 2OMAETERCFIHENTW2bDCBERHO 2 #H 1,
RFATF, VAIFT4, FrovEs, =nJRFHEH FvesrFAY, ERBEOEx, L7V
fdva, AHF4, =nF4HFf, X722A7HT, ex7HF V8035,

x [
1) e =aF (1907) EECEERM, /i, Vol 1, No. b,
2) KBEFXR FFHRHE
3) @w mE (1954) AEE 70HER
4) A R OERBE BFULLoEEIhCEE, T v HFOREeT
5) - RFEER, HREEY v g T
6) B G, AMEE (1933) HARDSRETREESMEN, ARAEIGHEREH, %ﬁﬁm
7) #E e (1937) faORRGECET 5 HH, ER2iEVel. 7, No. 7~8.,

A H B &
Class Gastropoda JHE#M 15. Notoacmea gloriosa Habe %7 3744
Subclass Prosobranchia i #8304 Family Trochidae =i &% XH
Order Archaeogastropoda JEHiEHER ~ 16. Turcica coreensis Pease <& 745 X
Family Haliotidae % t #A4F 17. Lischkeia (Turcicula) aeola (Watson}
~ 1. Haliotis (Euhaliotis)gigantea Gmelin - rHfoFooER
- 18. Lischkeia(Ginebis)argenteonitens hirasei
2. Haliotis (Euhaliotis) discus hannai x°/ (Is. Taki et Otuka) b 7 &F. mR
P . 19, Euchelus pauperculus (Li'schke) A4 FH
Family Fissurellidae 2544 F akderFFk
3. Tugali decussata A.Adams o =RY#H 20. Euchelus ruber brunneus Pilsbry ~=+
b A . vETE F&
4. Tugali gigas (V. Martens) #H,L7 7 - 21. Stomatella fyrata Pilsbry 7 ¥ H A
5. Puncturella nobilis A Adams 2% 4% 22. Calliostoma multiratum Sowerby =i %
AR KA E
6. Macroschisma sinensis A.Adams - x# 23. Calliostema unicum {Dunker) = ' 2% 4
A A 24, Calliostoma Kiheiziebisu Otuka ¥~ A4 &
Family Patellidae > # 2 nH A4 F LI E R
7. Cellana toreuma (Reeve) 3 x# 4 ¥z B ERIT &> TR B Bk 600m O
8. Cellana eucosmia (Pilshry) ~Xwv w43 TR CHEESNIEFBEINT A,
‘ Family Acmaeidae =% 4§ ~ 25 Monodonta labio {Linne) £ ¥ &3
: 9. Patelloida schrenckii (Lischke) 73 # 4 . 26. Monodonta neritodes (Philippi) # o X4
flO. Patelloxda(Asteracrnea)pygmaea (Dunker) #H A
=L 27. Tegula (Chlorestoma) argyrostoma basi-
?11. Patelloida pallida {Gould) =% ., #+ lirata (Pilsbry) 2344
'12. Collisella(Conoidacmea)heroldi (Dunker) 28. Tegula (Chlorostoma) xanthostigma (A
aHEeHA Adams) Zw ./ 2a#HA
13. Collisella grata (gould) # E# 1 28, Tegula (Chlorostoma) rustica (Gmelin)
14. Collisella (Kikukozara) langfordi Habe IR HHT
Foays 30. Tegula (Chlorostoma) pfeifferi{Philippi)




nNFA D

31, Cantharidus callichroa (Philippi) ~FF
5

32, Cantharidus japonicus (A.Adams) &
A

33. Phasiano torochus hirasei (Pilsbry) # 4
FroF sy

34. Minolia subangulata Kureda et Habe

35, Lirularia yamadana (Smith)

36. Umbonium (Suchium)giganteum {Lesson)
P IVEA T I b )
Family Turbinidae 4% 27§

37. Liotina semiclathratula (Schrenck) E »

s I R

38. Hamalopoma amussitata (Gould) =+
)

39. Turbo (Batillus) Cornutus Selander
=

40. Turbo (Lunella) coronatus coreensis(Re-
cluz) R4
41, Astraea (Pachypoma) japonica {Dunker)
¥
42. Tricolia megastoma (Pilsbry) ~ =31
Order Mesogastropoda HiHEH
Family Lacunidae F¥A w &< H
43. Temanella turrita (A. Adams) H v &H
Frindviy
44. Epheria decorata (A.Adams) Fr4n
ET A% '
45. Sublacuna smithi Pilsbry ~V 3% &=
E 3
Family Littorinidae =/ # <& 4 A 8
46. Littorina (Littorivaga) brevicula (Phi-
lippi) # =%t
47. Littorina (Littorivaga) atkana Dall 7w
FeHE
48. Tectarius(Nodilittarina) granularis(Gray)
FalLEvFy
Family Rissoidae ¥ 7 &KF
49. Alvania concinna A.Adams %<V
Family Assiminidae #7¥ >3 vHAF
50. Assiminea castanea Westerlund 7 V4
aBvHFay

Family Vermiculariidae ~t'#%'4F#
51. Serpulorbis imbricatus (Dunker) i~
EH A
52. Siliguaris cumingi (Mbrch) TEANA
Family Potamididae ¥ % =7§f
53. Batillaria cumingi(Crosse} &V 73 =37F
54. Batillaria multiformis (Lischke) ¥ 3 =7
Family Diastomidae 7§
55. Clathrofeneila fusca (A.Adams) %/ *4 %
A
Family Cerithiopsidae FEn =% JFl
56. Cerithiopsis sp.
Family Triphoridae IV #FF 04X 156 =1
57. Triphora (Viriola) tricincta {(Dunker)
ESE
Family Epitoniidae - b & # Ft
58. Amaea magnifica(Sowerby) F+ %A %4
59. Epitonium japonicum (Dunker) &A%
FH A
Family Janthinidae 744 &4 1#
60. Recluzia bensoni A.Adams Var, K
& H A
61. Janthina balteata Reeve T i # & # 4
62. Janthina {Violetta) globosa {Blainville)
AN HA
Family Eulimidae # V) & ¥ ¥4 F
63. Balcis sp.
Family Trichotropidae v 7%+ »FESE
64. Trichotropis unicarinata Sowerby et Bra-
derip #F R ¥
Family Calyptracidae # 9 20494 A B
5. Crepidula grandis Middendorff =/7 %
#HA4
Family Xenophoridae # <& # - E
66. Xenophora pallidula{Reeve) 7 =¥ # %A
Family Naticidae % v # 4 F
67. Neverita didyma (Réding) 7 A & H A
68. Natica janthostomoides Kuroda et Habe
EAVE o
Family Lamellariidae < 29 # 71 F =
69. Velutina takatensis (Yokoyama) 7/
b A
Family Eratoidae ¥ % 0% 4 F
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70.

71,

72,

73.

74.

" 75.
76.

7.

78.

79.

81.
82.

83.

85

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

. Favartia morisakii Kuroda

Proterato (Suleerato) callosa (Adams et
Reeve) 7 wwg
Family Amphipereatidae 73 ¥R
Primovula rhodia (A. Adams) vy F74
EhIHAB
Evenaria (Palmadusta) artuffeili (Jousse-
aume} F¥A{oFx 4
Evenaria {Cupinota) japonica (Schilder)
X h A4
Family Cassididae

Family Cypraeidae

kod A 0F
Phalium strigatum {Gmelin) #3474
Family Cymatiidae = FYHAH
Fusitriton oregonensis(Redfield) 7 + 14t 5
Cymatium (Tritoniscus)labiOSum(Wood)
EATUHKET
Cymatium tenuitiratum (Rischke) 4 4=
N A
Charonia sauliae (Reeve) # oo mws
SR E
Tonna luteostoma (Kiister) ¥ 7 & 1 4 4
Order Neogastoropoda $jE R H
TrEA4F
VR = B

Family Tonnidde

Family Muricidae

T

Favartia ? sp.

Ceratostoma ‘burnetti (Adams et Reeve)
b LA A

Ceratostoma {ournieri(Crosse) - 7 sx & vy

- Ocenebra japonica {Dunker) #x%waw

S
Polytropa freycineti(Deshayes)B’-iF' IR

- Rapana thomasiana Cresse 7 =

Purpura (Mancinella) bronni (Dunker)
|

Purpura (Mancinella) clavigera (Kiister)
AR =
Family Pyrenidae # % 1% 4§

Pyrene (Mitrella) tenuis (Gaskoin) #w
Ehwrn

Pyrene (Mitrella) varians (Dunker} 2 &
HA

Pyrene (Mitrella) bella (Reeve) w5
TIAY

92. Pyrene {Mitrella) impolita (Sowerby) #

93.

94,

95.
96.

97.
98.

99.

100.
101.

102

103.
104,

105,
106.
107.

108.

109,
110.

11
1z,

113.

114,

115,

116.
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Family Buccinidae = S F

Beringius (frielei var ?) Polynematicus
Pilsbry + v

Volutopsius hirasei (Pilsbry) v » vy
i

.PIicifusus Polypleuratus (Dall} v 9,54

Ancistrolepis trochoideus (Dall}) #+#o
A4

Ancistrolepis fujtai Kuroda T e

Ancistrolepis (Clinopegma) unicus (Pils-
bry) ED g

Japelion pericochlion {Schrenck) FF
bl

Japelion hirasei (Pilsbry) #: % %,¢.

Neptunea intersculpta (Sowerby) v/ x
FrlEZ (2 SHETE FF)

Neptunea frater (Pilsbry) =2 = -/ > (=
ISES Fae)

Neptunea lyrata (Gmelin) =/ 5

Neptunea {(Barbitonia) arthritica (Berna-
rdi) b X JHET

Siphonalia fusoides (Reeve) k.4 |

Siphonalia spadicea (Reeve) # .4 U # -

Siphonalia cassidariaeformis (Reeve) 3
T UHA

Siphonalia signum (Reeve) =32y
274 '

Kelletia lischkei Kuroda I #%#3>

Engina menkeana (Dunker) + w5 =o<7
R F7HE v

Babylonia japonica (Reeve) 4

Pisania (Japeuthria) ferrea (Reeve)
VS

Cantharus (Pollia) undulatus Schepman
EXRSEL (0T Hv)

Cantharus (Pollia) undosun (Linné) =
Fraogrisdvi

Buccinum leucostoma {Lischke) 34
b

Buccinum (Volutharpa) perryi (Jay) =
RIHA




Family Nassariidae 79 LA =2 oA F
117. Nassarius (Hinia) festivus {Powys) 7

Gam

118, Nassarius (Niotha) livescens {Philippi)
Ao A

119. NMNassarius fraterculus (Dunker) + 2 &
AH

120. Nassartus fuscolineata Smith » v =X F
PR -]

121, Nassarius japonicus(A,.Adams) ¥ X ¥ 5
Family Fasciclariidae 4 F<=3 K3 F
122. Fusinus perplexus (A.Adams} +# =i
123. Tusinus hyphalus M.Smith 94 27>

P
124, Fusinus niponicus (Smith) 735 L+ %
=i
Family Olividae ~ & 594 &
125. Olivella spreta Gould & # )% 4
126. Olivella fulgurata (Adams et Reeve)
A EE
Family Mitridae 774§}
127. Pusia hizenensis (Pilsbry) v ¥ V& &
(FooF FAT7F)
Family Volutidae & % F# ¢l
128. Fulgoraria prevostina magna Kuroda et
Habe #+hbezF4vE
Family Cancellariidae ®®~K7H
129, Cancellaria spenglerianal Begh?}gs-‘}%n
=HA
130. Cancellaria nodulifera Sbwerby |
F 1A
Family Turridae # &< 344 F
131. Aforia diomedea Bartsch ¥5. 4 7%
KA
132, Antiplanes contraria (Yokoyama) &t &
Ve kA TFFHA
133. Antiplanes (Rectiplanis) sanctaioannis
(Smith) = /4 ¥+
134. Riuguhdrillia engonia (Watson)} + % .-
pETH
KUERKI X b e ImT 280
wEIhT3,
135. Rectiplanes (n. sp.)

136. Turris leucotropis (Adams et Reeve)
DE=EN4
137. Brachytoma japonica {Lischke) ="
ooy
138. Lienardia rubrotincta (Montronjier)? ¥
A7 IRV IFXL
139. Philbertia leuckarti (Dunker) # 7 A n
2
Family Terebridae %4 a# 1 El
140. Terebra evoluta Deochayes .l~ »HHA
141. Terebra (Pervicacia) bifrons Hinds =2
FEv sy
142, Terebra (Punctoterebra)lischkeana Dun-
ker kL x K2
Subclass Opisthobranchia #4RTH8
Order  Pleurocoela {lifER
Family Pyramidellidae #9452 4515
143, Odostomia sp.
144. Cingulina cingulata(Dunker) I 214 b %
k)
145. Turbonilla sp.
Family Hydatinidae 3 2% 1 E
146. Bullina nobilis Habe #&k~<X= ¢ #F Y
Family Atyidae #3448
147. Haloa rotundata (A.Adams) 7 K744
Family Triclidae =4 7448
148. Eoscaphander fragilis n.gen. et sp. #
w24 7HA
FHBEERI L h EWMLEER RIEE
A15, KEE216m b LB antE
PEEINTVS,
Subclass Pulmonata F5idE#
Order Basommatophora HERH
Family Siphonariidae 5 = # 14§
149, Siphonaria japonica (Donovan) # 7=
THA

150. Siphonaria sirius Pilsbry &% s 3% 4

Class Scaphopeda fiEil§

Family Dentaliidae . % 4§

151. Dentalium (Antalis) weinkaffi Dunker
D IHA

152. Dentalium octangulatum Donovan + %
kM A
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FIEM
Subclass Prionodesmacea LSS
Order Lipodonta 4GH{H
Family Solemidae %X # L %4 F
153. Selemya (Petrasma} peruernicosa Kuro-
da P77z vH1.
4R
Zov g A4 F
154 Acila (Acila) divaricata (Hinds) # %
NI
155. Acila (Truncacila) insignis (Gould) &
RN i

Class Pelecypoda

Order Taxodonta
Family Nuculidae

Family Nuculanidae # ¥ 5754 =l
156. Nuculana (Thestyleda} yokoyamai (ku-
roda) 734 ) g yi4
157. Nuculana (Saccella) confusa (Hanley)
FrealdFEHA
158. Nuculana (Saccella) sematensis (Sujuki
et Isijuka) 7 3 A FVFH A

Family Arcidae 7 2% 1§
159. Arca ocellata Reeve 7 & # 4
160. Arca boucardi Jousseaume I~V b
FH A
161. Barhbatia (Savignyarca) obtusoides(Nyst)
HIHAZHA

162. Anadara (Scapharca) broughtonii (Sch-
renck) 7 #H A
163. Anadara (Scapharca) subcrenata (Lis-
chke) wagEw
164, Anadara (Scapharca) satowi (Dunker)
WA A
Family Glycymeridae % v &% 4§
165, Glycymeris veletuceta albolineata
chke) N4t 4
Family Limopsidae A+ o527 45158
166. Limopsis uwadakoi Oyama 3 2 ¢ 3 %

(Lis-

Pl
Order Dyscdonta ZHEHHE
Family Mytilidae -« # 1§
167. Volsella niphonica Oyama /1) %4
168. Volsella difficilis Kuroda et Habe =x /'

[P 4
169. Brachidontes{Arcuatula) Senhousia(Ben-

17¢.
171.
172,
173.
174,
175.
176.

177.

178.

179.

180.

181.

182,

183.

184,

185.

186.

187.

188,

189.

190.
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son) & b~ F 2

Septifer (Mytilisepta) uirgatus (Wieg-
mann) A FHHFA T

Septifer (Mytilisepta) grayana (Dunker)
E X454

Mytilus edulis Linne A 34 %4 41

S HA
A H A

Musculus{Modiolarca) neglectus Kuroda
Fwx A4

Trichomusculus semigranatus (Reeve)
AFF T A

Adula californiensis (Philippi) = o A 7

Lithophaga(Leiosolenus)eurta (Lischke)
ALTY (495)

Mytilus grayanus Dunker
Mytilus crassitesta Lischke

Family Pteriidae o4 A4 4 Fl
Pinctada martensii (Dunker) 7 o ¥ # 4
Family Pinnidae #7351 F

Atrina (Seruatrina) pectinata japonica
(Reeve) %1 5 &
Family Pectinidae - % ¥ %4 §}
Chlamys irregularis (Sowerby) ## ¢ o
A
Chlamys niponensis Kuroda
£
Chlamys niponensis akajara Kureda 7
S
Chlamys swifti (Bernardi) = /%> 5%
7
Cryptopecten vesiculosus (Dunker) =
g HA
Pecten (Notovola) albicans (Schroter)
A Z¥HA
Pecten (Patinopecten) yessoensis (Jay)
&5 FH A
Family Spondylidae

Pw=— v

TEXEIE
Spondylus cruentus Lischke #9543

Family Limidae & /4%

Lima jushiensis Yokoyama % # nF 3
29

Promantellum hirasei (Pilsbry) o=
* &/

Family Anomiidae + I vH g




191, Anomia lischkei Dentjenberg et Fischer
FETwHN
Family Osteidae A & &% & §

192. Ostrea (Ostrea) circumpicta Pilsbry o

rdoE ™
193, Ostrea (Crossc;straea) gigas Thunberg
v &

Subclass Teleodesmacea Se¥HETEE
Order Heterodonta EHEE
Famiy Carditidae F<¥#H4FE
194, Cardita leana Dunker b A
195. Venericardia Megacardita ferruginosa
(Adams et Reeve) 7 % #4
Family Trapeziidae 7 FH&HAF
196. Trapejium (Neotrapejium) japonicum
Pilsbly i+t w4
Family Ungulinidae 7 &/ 3#H 14 F
197. Felaniella usta (Gould) w323
198. Phlyctiderma japonica(Pilsbry) ¥ ~w #
Family Erycinidae =7 %4 F
199. Kellia porculus Pilsbry a2 v
Family Montacutidae ~ /2 #HAF
200, Mysella paula A. Adams -~/ M4
Family Chamidae 3 2 %% 4 Fl
201, Chama reflexa Reeve ¥
202. Chama (Pseudochama) retroversa Lis-
chke Wi 255
Family Cardiidae i #A4FE
203. Fuluia mutica (Reeve) ) & A
204. Clinocardium californiense (Deshayes)
EAT I B a1
205. Nemocardium
(Makiyama) =3 ¥3
Family Veneridae <z &4 AR
206. Callista (chinensis) breuisiphonata(Car-

(Keenaea) Samarngacy

penter) xJ 7 AL

207. Callista (chinensis) chinensis (Holten)
7P AL

208. Saxidomus purpuratus (Sowerby) ¥F
L THE

209. Sunetia(Cyclosunetta)menstrualia (Men-
ke) vV HA

210. Meretrix lamarckii Deshayes 37

AR A

211. Dosinia (Phacosoma) japonica (Reeve)
By EHA

212, Mercenaria stimpsoni (Could) v/ &a#
4

123. Gompina (Macridiscus) melanaegis Roe-
mer ARTHA
214. Protothaca (Protothaca) jedonsis (Lis-
chke) =749
215. Protothaca(Novathaca)euglypta (Sower-
by) R/ 2T H
216. Venerupis(Amygdala) varj‘gata(Sowerby)
EX7HD
217. Paphia (Paphia) euglypta (Philippi) =%
LKA
218. Paphia (Paphia) schnelliana (Dunker)
FoR AL LA A
219. Paphia (Paphia) vernicosa (Gould) 7
4 (FIREL)
220. Irus mitis (Deshayes) w74+
221. Irus macrophylius (Deshayes) ~i =
el
Family Petricolidae A 7 & VK4
222, Petricolirus aequistriatus (Sowerby) <
HWH A
Family Mactridae #3454 Fl
223. Mactra sulcataria Reeve NhH A
224. Coelomactra antiguata (Spengler). 79
v H A
225, Spisula (Spisula) sachalinensis (Schren-
ck) W HA
226, Spisula (Mactoromeris) voyi Gabb
oA A
297. Raeta (Raetina) pulchella (Adams et
Reeve) F3 I N+ H A4
228, Lutraria maxima Jonas & b % & A
Family Donacidae 7F ./ 3 #1415
Ponax
229S(Chion) semigranosus {Dunker) 73 .
\Dm ‘:; #A ‘
2303 (Chior) Kiusiuensis (Pilsbry) # v w3
(= 1
Family Asaphidae ) =a* v <2+ 1§
231, Psammocola californica (Conrad) =/
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233.

235,
236,
237,

238,
239,

240,
241.
242,

243.

244,
245,
246.
247,

248.

2 A%

. Soletellina (Soletellina) boeddinghausi

(Lischke) Z7FF T 4
Soletellina (Nuttallia) olivacea (Jay)

473

_ Solecurtus divaricatus (Lischke) X #

Ty X
Family Tellinidae ¥ 74 Bt
Cadella lubrica (Gould) /¥ 7 5
Arcopagia Tokunagai
Heteromacoma irus (Hanley) 3 MY
TF*
Macoma (Macoma) nipponica Tokunaga
Macoma(Macoma)tokyoensis Makiyama
TG ¥ HA
Macoma (Macoma)} incongrua (v, Mar-
tens) b X2 F R VKA
Macoma (Rexithaerus) sectior Oyama
H A A
Fabulina nitidula (Dunker) % % 5% 1
Peronidia venulosa (Schrenck) ¥ 5 # 4
Order Adapedonta EEHE
5 HA4E
Siliqua pulchella (Dunker) % /34
Solen gouldi Conrad <7 # A

Family Solenidae

Solen strictus Gould = /=¥

Family Hiatellidae Fst= %1 #

Hiatella orientalis (Yokeyama) &%= < b

€A ‘

Panope japonica A.Adams
FFIALHA)

FIHA(F

249.

250.

251.

252.

253,

254,

255,

256,

257,

258.

259

xwadFHAH .
Solidicorbula erythrodon (Lamarck) %
FA=HA
Anisocorbula venusta{Gould) # F <=7
Family Myidae =tk 4 ¥
Mya (Arenomya) japonica Jay kRN
A
Family Pholadidae =% 4 F
Barnea(Anchomasa) manilensis inornata

(Pilsbry) =& A4

Family Frodonidae

Barnea (Umitakea) japonica(Yokoyama)
IRy

Zirfaea subconstricta {Yokoyama) =&
H4EFF

Pholadidea (Penitella) Kamakurensis
Yokeyama #HE A KA

Order Anomalodesmacea JRBIHFH

Y+ T H4E
FESE

Family Lyonsiidae

Entodesma navicla A.Adams
#HA4

Entodesma naviculoides Yokoyama 7
FAEZA

Family Thraciidae A =% /HA pil

Thraciopsis transmontana (Yokoyama)
YeFEFRARE S HA

Family Laternulidae 2 bk ) H A4

. Laternula (Laternulina)flexuora (Reeve)

FERFHA

Family Cuspidariidae % 2 &9 #

960. Cuspidaria (Cuspidaria) nobilis(A. Ada-
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